## Exro Strengthens Partnership with SEA Electric to Accelerate Development of Exro's Battery Control System

- SEA Electric to provide Exro with electric delivery vehicles to showcase Exro's Battery Control System (BCS) in second-life storage applications
- Strengthened collaboration will expand on the Coil Driver commercialization in SEA Electric's Class 6 to Class 8 trucks
- This strategic investment will significantly accelerate development of the BCS and its impact to the world's energy consumption

CALGARY, AB, Feb. 9, 2021 /CNW/ - Exro Technologies Inc. (TSXV: EXRO) (OTC: EXROF) (the "Company" or "Exro"), a leading clean technology company which has developed a new class of power electronics for electric motors and batteries, is pleased to announce that it has expanded its strategic partnership with SEA Electric Pty Ltd. ("SEA Electric" or "SEA") to accelerate development of Exro's Battery Control System ("BCS").



SEA Truck (CNW Group/Exro Technologies Inc.)

SEA Electric is widely recognized as a market leader in the electrification of commercial vehicles with operations in five countries and over one million miles of independent Original Equipment Manufacturer ("OEM") tested and in-service operation. SEA Electric is currently partnered with commercial vehicle OEM's, dealers, and upfitters to deliver a new range of zero-emissions trucks and is on schedule to deliver more than 1,000 electric vehicles this year and is forecasted to have more than 15,000 vehicles on the road by the end of 2023.

The expanded strategic collaboration agreement (the "agreement" or "collaboration") includes SEA Electric providing Exro with two electric delivery vans to showcase Exro's Battery Control System and facilitate second-life battery storage by the second half of 2021. With a focus on utilizing electric truck batteries for energy storage applications, Exro and SEA will co-develop the BCS for operational validation.

The agreement expands on the initial scope to commercialize the Exro Coil Driver in SEA's electric trucks to now include a Class 8 electric truck for the Canadian market and volume production targets of 400 trucks minimum by the second-year post validation. The Company and SEA Electric will co-demonstrate the Exroenhanced electric fleet trucks in the North American market by the second half of 2021.

This widened collaboration will significantly accelerate development of Exro's Battery Control System and identify a key end of first-life battery source. It will also highlight a true example of the circular economy and how Exro can impact sustainability and energy consumption by extending batteries to a second life.

"Exro's technology will continue to open new opportunities with applications that have cost-prohibitive components on the market today", said Tony Fairweather, Chief Executive Officer of SEA Electric. "We are excited to expand our partnership with Exro and help to optimize the utilization of batteries in a second-life application."

"This is a big deal for Exro, a major catalyst for Exro toward our vision of becoming a leader in power electronics for mobility and energy management", said Sue Ozdemir, Chief Executive Officer of Exro. "I am very pleased to be expanding our partnership with SEA Electric to further demonstrate the synergy our technology has from commercial trucks to energy storage."

As part of the agreement, Exro will invest US \$5 million into SEA Electric by subscribing for 124,380 Series A Preferred Shares (the "Shares") at a price of US \$40.1995 per Share. The Shares are convertible into common shares of SEA at the option of Exro and automatically covert to common shares under certain conditions, including SEA completing a going public transaction. The Shares have certain preferences for their holders in relation to dividends and on a winding up of SEA but are otherwise identical to common shares of SEA. Dividends on the Shares will be paid at the discretion of SEA's board of directors, but in any event prior to any dividends being paid to common shareholders.

## About Exro Technologies Inc.

Exro is a clean technology company pioneering intelligent control solutions in power electronics to help solve the most challenging problems in electrification. Exro has developed a new class of control technology that expands the capabilities of electric motors, generators, and batteries. Exro enables the application to achieve more with less energy consumed.

Exro's advanced motor control technology, the Coil Driver, expands the capabilities of powertrains by enabling two separate torque profiles within a given motor. A major advancement in the sector, dynamic motor configuration enables efficiency optimization for each operating mode resulting in reduction of energy consumption. The controller automatically selects the appropriate configuration in real time so that power and efficiency are intelligently optimized.

For more information visit our website at www.exro.com.

LinkedIn https://www.linkedin.com/company/exro-technologies-inc

Twitter https://twitter.com/exrotech

Facebook https://www.facebook.com/exrotech/

ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Sue Ozdemir, Chief Executive Officer

## CAUTIONARY STATEMENT REGARDING FORWARD LOOKING STATEMENTS

This news release contains forward-looking statements and forward-looking information (together, "forward-looking statements") within the meaning of applicable securities laws. All statements, other than statements of historical facts, are forward-looking statements. Generally, forward-looking statements can be identified by the use of terminology such as "plans", "expects", "estimates", "intends", "anticipates", "believes" or variations of such words, or statements that certain actions, events or results "may", "could", "would", "might", "will be taken", "occur" or "be achieved". Forward looking statements involve risks, uncertainties and other factors disclosed under the heading "Risk Factors" and elsewhere in the Company's filings with Canadian securities regulators, that could cause actual results, performance, prospects and opportunities to differ materially from those expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements. Although the Company believes that the assumptions and factors used in preparing these forward-looking statements are reasonable based upon the information currently available to management as of the date hereof, actual results and developments may differ materially from those contemplated by these statements. Readers are therefore cautioned not to place undue reliance on these statements, which only apply as of the date of this news release, and no assurance can be given that such events

will occur in the disclosed times frames or at all. Except where required by applicable law, the Company disclaims any intention or obligation to update or revise any forward-looking statement, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise.

Neither TSX Venture Exchange nor its Regulation Services Provider (as that term is defined in the policies of the TSX Venture Exchange) accepts responsibility for the adequacy or accuracy of this release.

c View original content to download multimedia:

http://www.prnewswire.com/news-releases/exro-strengthens-partnership-with-sea-electric-to-accelerate-development-of-exros-battery-control-system-301224628.

SOURCE Exro Technologies Inc.

¿ View original content to download multimedia: http://www.newswire.ca/en/releases/archive/February2021/09/c4823.html

%SEDAR: 00035788E

For further information: Canada: Jake Bouma, VP of Investor Relations, 604-317-3936, United States: Vic Allgeier, TTC Group Inc., 646-841-4220, Email: info@exro.com

CO: Exro Technologies Inc.

CNW 07:00e 09-FEB-21